

No. 06-1595

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VICKY S. CRAWFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF OHIO AND 19 OTHER STATES
AND COMMONWEALTHS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARC DANN

Attorney General of Ohio

WILLIAM P. MARSHALL*

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

KIMBERLY A. OLSON

Deputy Solicitors

SUSAN A. CHOE

PATRICK M. DULL

DUFFY W. JAMIESON

Assistant Attorneys General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

State of Ohio

TALIS J. COLBERG
Attorney General
State of Alaska

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
State of Michigan

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
State of Arizona

MIKE MCGRATH
Attorney General
State of Montana

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut

ANNE MILGRAM
Attorney General
State of New Jersey

BEAU BIDEN
Attorney General
State of Delaware

GARY K. KING
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
State of Florida

ANDREW M. CUOMO
Attorney General
State of New York

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

ROBERTO J. SÁNCHEZ-RAMOS
Secretary of Justice
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

TOM MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
State of Vermont

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
State of Massachusetts

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. Protection under the participation clause does not require that anyone first file an EEOC charge.....	6
1. The “subchapter” at issue covers more than proceedings before the EEOC.....	7
a. The Sixth Circuit ignored the text and canons of statutory construction in its unduly restrictive interpretation of “under this subchapter.”.....	7
b. Title VII’s purpose and common sense both support a broader reading of “under this subchapter.”.....	9
2. Section 2000e-3(a) protects participation in a state discrimination investigation	13

- 3. Title VII’s objectives can only be met if participation in pre-charge investigations is encouraged and protected..... 14
- B. The opposition clause protects employees who complain about being sexually harassed, regardless of when the complaints are lodged 16
 - 1. The opposition clause protects several types of “opposition.”..... 16
 - 2. Crawford’s complaint qualifies as “opposition.” 17
 - 3. Conduct during the course of a complaint can result in the denial of protection..... 19
 - 4. Opposition does not require a victim-initiated complaint..... 20
- C. Title VII must be interpreted to accomplish the statute’s remedial objectives 22
- CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	22
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	13
<i>Aurecchione v. N.Y. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 771 N.E.2d 231 (N.Y. 2002).....	2
<i>Bilow v. Much Shelist Freed Denenberg Ament & Eiger, P.C.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 955 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	20
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	5, 14
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53, 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cardenas v. Massey</i> , 269 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	17, 19
<i>Cobb v. Contract Transp., Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	7

<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , No.05-5258, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 28280 (6th Cir. Nov. 14, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. HBE Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Evans v. Houston</i> , 246 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Evans v. Kan. City Sch. Dist.</i> , 65 F.3d 98 (8th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....	21
<i>Hashimoto v. Dalton</i> , 118 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Hicks v. ABT Associates, Inc.</i> , 572 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Hochstadt v. Worcester Found. for Experimental Biology</i> , 545 F.2d 222 (1st Cir. 1976)	19
<i>Jencks v. Modern Woodmen of Am.</i> , 479 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000)	16

<i>Little Forest Med. Ctr. v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 575 N.E.2d 1164 (Ohio 1991).....	1
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	19
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005)	2
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	3
<i>Mondaine v. Am. Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Kan. 2006)	16
<i>Neiderlander v. Am. Video Glass Co.</i> , No. 03-1288, 2003 LEXIS App. 22745, (3d Cir. Nov. 5, 2003).....	16
<i>Oliver v. Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 724 P.2d 1003 (Wash. 1986)	2
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	3
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slagle v. County of Clarion</i> , 435 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2006)	7, 22
<i>Smith v. Columbus Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 61 (S.D. Ohio 1977)	13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	8

Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
29 CFR § 1626.10 (1990)	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e through 2000e-17.....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(g)(1).....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16	8
Ala. Code § 25-1-18 (2008)	1
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.220 (2008)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1464 (2008)	1
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940 (2008)	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-60 (2008).....	1
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 711 (2008).....	1
D.C. Code Ann. §2-1402.61 (2008).....	1
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 760.10 (2008)	1

Ga. Code Ann. § 34-5-3 (2008)	1
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 378-2 (2008)	1
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-5911 (2008).....	1
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/6-1 (2008).....	1
Iowa Code § 216.11 (2008)	1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-1009 (2008).....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 344.280 (2008).....	1
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5 § 4572 (2008)	1
Md. Code Ann. art. 49B, § 16 (2008).....	1
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 151B, § 4 (2008).....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 37.2701 (2008)	1
Minn. Stat. § 181.67 (2008).....	1
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.070 (2008)	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-301 (2008)	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 48-1004 (2008).....	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 613.340 (2008).....	1
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:19 (2008).....	1
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 10:5-12 (2008)	1
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7 (2008)	1

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296 (Consol. 2008)	1
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.02(I) (2008)	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1601 (2008).....	1
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.030 (2008)	1
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-7 (2008).....	1
S.D. Codified Laws § 20-13-26 (2008).....	1
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 4-21-301 (2008).....	1
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.055 (2008)	1
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-102(17), (106) (2008)	1
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 495 (2008).....	1
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.210 (2008).....	1
W. Va. Code Ann. § 5-11-9 (2008).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 111.322 (2008)	1
